(equal to the number of the Placing Shares successfully placed under the Placing) were
subscribed by Blue Sky and White Clouds at the net Subscription Price (after deduction of
related costs and expenses in relation to the Placing and the Subscription) of approximately
HK$10.87 for each Subscription Share. The Subscription Shares represent approximately
5.81% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares.

The Company received total net proceeds of approximately HK$1.60 billion (net of related
costs, professional fees and out-of-pocket expenses) and intends to use the same for the
expansion of school network (including campus development and potential mergers and
acquisitions) and working capital purposes.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the
Placing and the Subscription:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of the

Placing and
Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Placing but before the
Subscription (Note 2)

Immediately after
completion of the
Placing and the

Subscription (Note 2)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Controlling Shareholders (Note 1) 1,501,400,000 63.00 1,354,400,000 56.34 1,501,400,000 58.86

Public
Placees N/A N/A 147,000,000 6.12 147,000,000 5.76
Other public shareholders 881,747,387 37.00 902,434,455 37.54 902,434,455 35.38

Total 2,383,147,387 100.00 2,403,834,455 100.00 2,550,834,455 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1 The controlling Shareholders, being Blue Sky and White Clouds, each holds 750,700,000 Shares,

677,200,000 Shares and 750,700,000 Shares, immediately before completion of the Placing and

Subscription, immediately after completion of the Placing but before the Subscription, and immediately

after completion of the Placing and the Subscription, being approximately 31.50%, 28.17% and 29.43%

of the issued share capital of the Company (as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the 20,687,068

new Shares as mentioned in note 2 below and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, as the